OP \$165.00 4316725

ETAS ID: TM855090

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AFIMAC U.S. Inc.		11/20/2023	Corporation: OHIO
Agility Recovery Solutions Inc.		11/20/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Blue Torch Finance, LLC, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	150 East 58th Street, 39th Floor	
City:	City: New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10155	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4316725	AFIMAC
Registration Number:	4317076	AFIMAC
Registration Number:	2701633	IMAC
Registration Number:	6172951	AGILITY RECOVERY
Registration Number:	3992527	READYSUITE
Registration Number:	3992526	MYAGILITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2182943 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen Cottrell
SIGNATURE:	/Karen Cottrell/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008264 FRAME: 0923 900815544

DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2023
Total Attachments: 4	
source=TSA for Filing#page2.tif	
source=TSA for Filing#page3.tif	
source=TSA for Filing#page4.tif	
source=TSA for Filing#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008264 FRAME: 0924

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

November 20, 2023

United States Patent and Trademark Office Canadian Intellectual Property Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2023 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Blue Torch Finance, LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Grantor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office to record this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008264 FRAME: 0925

Very truly yours,

AFIMAC U.S. Inc. Agility Recovery Solutions Inc.

By:

Name: David Brainard

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BLUE TORCH FINANCE, LLC as Collateral Agent

By. kevin Genda

Name: Kevin Genda

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Schedule 1

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing Date	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	United States	4,316,725	April 9, 2013	August 10, 2012	AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	AFIMAC
AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	United States	4,317,076	April 9, 2013	August 17, 2012	AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	AFIMAC (& design)
AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	United States	2,701,633	April 1, 2003	January 4, 2000	AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	IMAC
Agility Recovery Solutions Inc.	United States	6,172,951	October 13, 2020	October 23, 2019	Agility Recovery Solutions Inc.	AGILITY RECOVERY
Agility Recovery Solutions Inc.	United States	3,992,527	July 12, 2011	August 20, 2010	Agility Recovery Solutions Inc.	READYSUITE
Agility Recovery Solutions Inc.	United States	3,992,526	July 12, 2011	August 20, 2010	Agility Recovery Solutions Inc.	MYAGILITY
AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	Canada	TMA891715	December 4, 2014	August 24, 2012	AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	AFIMAC
AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	Canada	TMA888731	October 27, 2014	August 24, 2012	AFIMAC U.S. Inc.	AFIMAC & GLOBE Design

RECORDED: 11/21/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008264 FRAME: 0928